allocates resources to them based on operating profit which is
defined as profit before general corporate expense, interest
expense, income taxes, and minority interest.  While there are
similarities in selected technology and manufacturing processes
utilized, notable differences exist in products, application and
distribution of products, and customer base.

Products produced within the Flexible Packaging business
segment include high barrier, polyethylene, and paper products
for food, medical, personal care, agribusiness, chemicals, pet
food, and sanitary products. Products produced within the
Pressure Sensitive Materials business segment include film,
paper, and metalized plastic film printing stocks used for
primary package labeling, promotional decoration, bar code
inventory control labels, and laser printing for administrative
office and promotional applications. This segment also
includes micro-thin film adhesives used in delicate electronic
parts assembly and graphic films for decorative signage.

A summary of the Company’s business activities reported by its
two business segments follows:

The Company’s effective tax rate differs from the federal statutory rate due to the following items:
(dollars in thousands) 2001 2000 1999

% of Income % of Income % of Income
Amount Before Tax Amount Before Tax Amount Before Tax

Computed “expected” tax expense
on income before taxes at statutory rate $79,599 35.0% $74,026 35.0% $65,056 35.0%

Increase (decrease) in taxes resulting from:
State and local income taxes
net of federal income tax benefit 8,374 3.7 7,297 3.5 5,877 3.2
Foreign tax rate differential (2,955) (1.3) 144 0.1 (776) (0.4)
Minority interest 194 0.1 174 0.1 1,478 0.8
Other 1,888 0.8 (741) (0.4) (535) (0.3)

Actual income tax expense $87,100 38.3% $80,900 38.3% $71,100 38.3%

41

BUSINESS SEGMENTS
(in millions) 2001 2000 1999

Net Sales to
Unaffiliated Customers:

Flexible Packaging $ 1,802.3 $ 1,660.2 $1,469.9
Pressure Sensitive Materials 491.2 506.0 493.2

Intersegment Sales:
Flexible Packaging (0.4) (1.6) (0.3)
Pressure Sensitive Materials (0.2)

Total $ 2,293.1 $ 2,164.6 $1,962.6

Operating Profit and
Pretax Profit:

Flexible Packaging   $ 273.2 $ 221.3 $ 187.2
Pressure Sensitive Materials 12.1 40.1 44.3

Total operating profit (1) 285.3 261.4 231.5
General corporate expenses (27.0) (17.8) (20.2)
Interest expense (30.3) (31.6) (21.2)
Minority interest in net income (0.6) (0.5) (4.2)

Income before income taxes $ 227.4 $ 211.5 $ 185.9

Identifiable Assets:
Flexible Packaging $ 1,486.7 $ 1,481.3 $1,180.8
Pressure Sensitive Materials 347.6 352.4 310.5

Total identifiable assets (2) 1,834.3 1,833.7 1,491.3
Corporate assets (3) 88.7 54.9 40.8

Total $ 1,923.0 $ 1,888.6 $1,532.1

Depreciation and Amortization:
Flexible Packaging   $ 102.0 $ 86.6 $ 76.1
Pressure Sensitive Materials 20.2 19.9 20.1
Corporate 1.9 1.6 1.5

Total $ 124.1 $ 108.1 $ 97.7

Expenditures for Property
and Equipment:

Flexible Packaging   $ 106.4 $ 86.5 $ 101.4
Pressure Sensitive Materials 9.7 13.1 34.9
Corporate 1.4 0.8 1.1

Total $ 117.5 $ 100.4 $ 137.4

OPERATIONS BY GEOGRAPHIC AREAS
(in millions) 2001 2000 1999
Net Sales to
Unaffiliated Customers: (4)

United States $ 1,920.8 $ 1,821.5 $1,653.9
Canada 85.9 77.6 72.6
Europe 239.4 229.3 211.3
Other 47.0 36.2 24.8

Total $ 2,293.1 $ 2,164.6 $1,962.6

Identifiable Assets:
United States $ 1,532.2 $ 1,542.2 $1,237.8
Canada 33.4 34.8 31.0
Europe 210.4 195.9 196.3
Other 58.3 60.8 26.2

Total $ 1,834.3 $ 1,833.7 $1,491.3

(1) Operating profit is defined as profit before general corporate
expense, interest expense, income taxes, and minority interest.
(2) Identifiable assets by business segment include only those assets
that are specifically identified with each segment’s operations.
(3) Corporate assets are principally cash and short-term invest-
ments, prepaid expenses, and corporate property.
(4) Net sales are attributed to countries based on location of
the Company’s manufacturing or selling operation.

Note 13 - Contingencies
The Company is a defendant in lawsuits incidental to its business.
The management of the Company believes, however, that the